

FILED

JAN 12 2012

CLERK OF COURT
COURT OF APPEALS
300 N. RAYBURN AVENUE
SPokane, WA 99201

No. 30272-5-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF SHIRLEY E. WILSON,
Deceased,

Appellant.

Spokane County No. 09-4-01585-8

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Robert E. Kovacevich, #02723
Attorney for Appellant James Wilson
818 W. Riverside Avenue, Suite 525
Spokane, Washington 99201-0995
(509) 747-2104

FILED

JAN 12 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
SPokane, Washington

No. 30272-5-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF SHIRLEY E. WILSON,
Deceased,

Appellant.

Spokane County No. 09-4-01585-8

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Robert E. Kovacevich, #02723
Attorney for Appellant James Wilson
818 W. Riverside Avenue, Suite 525
Spokane, Washington 99201-0995
(509) 747-2104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.ii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. .2

III. STATEMENT OF CASE. 3

 A. Procedural History.3

 B. Statement of Facts. 3

IV. ARGUMENT.5

 A. The Standard of Review is De Novo.5

 B. The Attempted Conveyance is Void. 5

 C. The Personal Representative Must Account For
 Proceeds of the Sale.7

 D. The Accounting Must Be Provided.10

 E. To Protect Creditors of a Foreign State and Pass
 Title, Real Estate Owned by Decedent in Idaho
 Must Be Probated in Idaho.14

CONCLUSION. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Estate of Aaberg</i> , 25 Wash.App 336, 607 P.2d 1227 (1980) . . .	9
<i>Estate of Aguirre ex. rel. Aguirre v. Koruga</i> , 42 Fed.Appx 73, 2002 WL 1579746 (9 th Cir. 2002).	7
<i>Estate of Ardell</i> , 96 Wash.App 708, 980 P.2d 771 (Div. III 1994).	9
<i>Estate of Glassford</i> , 114 Cal.App.2d 181, 249 P.2d 908 (1952).	16
<i>Estate of Johnson</i> , 187 Wash.552, 60 P.2d 271 (1936).	12
<i>Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wash.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).	10-12
<i>Estate of Lennon v. Lennon</i> , 108 Wash.App 167, 20 P.3d 1258 (Div. I 2001).	6
<i>Estate of Morin</i> , 2004 WL 2650984 (Div. III 2004).	12
<i>Estate of Tolson</i> , 89 Wash.App 21, 947 P.2d 1242 (Div. II 1997)	15
<i>In re Beard's Estate</i> , 60 Wash.2d 127, 372 P.2d 530 (1962).	9
<i>Kwiatkowski v. Drews</i> , 142 Wash.App 463, 176 P.3d 510 (Div. II 2008).	10
<i>Optimer International Inc v. RP Bellevue LLC</i> , 170 Wash.2d 768, 246 P.3d 785 (2011).	5
<i>Radar v. Stubblefield</i> , 43 Wash. 334, 186 P. 60 (1906)	16

<i>Scott v. Goldman</i> , 82 Wash.App 1, 917 P.2d 131 (Div. II 1996)	6
--	---

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 2041(b)(1)(A)	5
26 U.S.C. § 2514(c)(1)	5
U.S.Const. Art 1 § 10	14
U.S.Const. Art 3 § 2	14
U.S.Const. Art 4 § 1	14

State Statutes

RCW 11.04.015	3
RCW 11.19.110	5
RCW 11.28.250	8, 9, 11, 14
RCW 11.68.070	8, 9, 11, 14
RCW 11.92.040	10
RCW 11.94.050, 070	5, 6
RCW 11.95.100-170	5
RCW 11.96.070, 100	11, 13

Other Sources

34A Am.Jur.2d Federal Taxation ¶ 143,664	5
95 C.J.S. Wills § 551	15
